507507928 09/23/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7554819

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADAM KRISTOPHER SPIEGELMAN	01/25/2020
JUSTIN KING KNAPLUND	01/25/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FLIGHTSAFETY INTERNATIONAL INC.	
Street Address:	MARINE AIR TERMINAL	
Internal Address:	LAGUARDIA AIRPORT	
City:	FLUSHING	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11371	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17341081

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)863-0223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-863-9700

Email: iharris@sheridanross.com **Correspondent Name:** SHERIDAN ROSS P.C. Address Line 1: 1560 BROADWAY

Address Line 2: STE. 1200

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10418-5-CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEAN N. REINHARDT
SIGNATURE:	/Dean N. Reinhardt/
DATE SIGNED:	09/23/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment - (Prov_US_and_PCT)_notarized+signed#page1.tif source=Assignment - (Prov_US_and_PCT) notarized+signed#page2.tif source=Assignment - (Prov US and PCT) notarized+signed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 061192 FRAME: 0478 507507928

 $source = Assignment - (Prov_US_and_PCT)_notarized + signed \#page 4.tif$

PATENT REEL: 061192 FRAME: 0479

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Adam Kristopher Spiegelman, a resident of The Hills, TX; and Justin King Knaplund, a resident of The Hills, TX; (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), are joint inventors of a certain new and useful invention relating to a a REAR PROJECTION SIMULATOR WITH FREEFORM FOLD MIRROR for which Assignors have filed:

United States Provisional Patent Application Serial Number 62/769,667, entitled REAR PROJECTION SIMULATOR WITH FREEFORM FOLD MIRROR:

United States Utility Patent Application Serial Number 16/689,866, entitled REAR PROJECTION SIMULATOR WITH FREEFORM FOLD MIRROR; and

PCT International Patent Application Serial Number PCT/US2019/062485, entitled REAR PROJECTION SIMULATOR WITH FREEFORM FOLD MIRROR.

WHEREAS, Assignors are the inventors/owners and in full possession of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor anywhere in the world; and

WHEREAS, FlightSafety International, a corporation, partnership, or not-for-profit organization duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having its principal office and place of business at Marine Air Terminal LaGuardia Airport, Flushing, New York 11371, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Patent Applications and Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and/or other valuable considerations to Assignors paid by said Assignee, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements thereto, and in and to any and all patent applications, including provisional and non-provisional patent applications. Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, that may be granted therefor, together with any and all continuations, divisions, or reissues, and

PATENT REEL: 061192 FRAME: 0480 Assignors do hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue in accordance with this Assignment any and all Letters Patent that may be granted, either on said application or otherwise for said invention to FlightSafety International as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of FlightSafety International, its successors or assigns.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, one or both of Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise, including but not limited to any necessary and proper oaths or affidavits relating to said application or required for the filling or prosecution of any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part application thereof or for the filling or prosecution of any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted on said invention or improvements that said Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said consideration it is further agreed by the undersigned, upon the request of said Assignee, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary

2

statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and further to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this Assignment and sale had not been made: that any proceeding in connection with said Invention or Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said Invention in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

If the Assignee is unable because of Assignors mental or physical incapability or for any other reason to secure the Assignors signature for such papers and documents contemplated by this Assignment, then the Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints. FlightSafety International and its duly authorized officers and agents as Assignee agent and attorney-in-fact to act coupled with interest for and in the Employees behalf to execute and file any such applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the filing, prosecution and issuance of patents and copyright registrations.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following person(s) the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

FlightSafety International

Marine Air Terminal LaGuardia Airport

Flushing, New York 11371

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this Invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

3

Dated: 1/25/2016	Adam Kristopher Spiegelman	
STATE OF 7 (* * * * * *)		
COUNTY OF 77-10/5		
On this 25 day of 300000000000000000000000000000000000	who executed the foregoing instri	Kristopher Spiegelman to me
In Witness Whereof, I have here aforesaid on the day and year last above	cunto attached my hand and notarious written.	al seal, at the County and State
		<u> Cara</u>
	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires: 77/30/2	> ZQ	ANDON DAVIS Mary Palis STATE OF TEXAS
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has	s hereunto set his hand and seal.	
Dated:	Justin King Knapikind	
STATE OF TEXAS		
COUNTY OF Traces) ss.		
On this Ziday of Zimost Ziday of within and for the County and State afor be the person described in and who executed the same as his free act and decease.	uted the foregoing instrument, and	Cing Knaplund to me known to
In Witness Whereof, I have here aforesaid on the day and year last above	eunto attached my hand and notari written.	al seal, at the County and State
and the second of the second o	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires: // 7/34/24	X&	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal.

PATENT